OP \$165.00 8610199

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM651362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination at Reel/Frame No. 6988/0764

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		06/01/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Upstart Network, Inc.
Street Address:	2 Circle Star Way
City:	San Carlos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94070
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86101998	
Serial Number:	86101994	
Serial Number:	86101993	
Serial Number:	85696328	UPSTART
Serial Number:	85696309	UPSTART
Serial Number:	85696295	UPSTART

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062683-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Upstart - SVB IPSA Termination (Senior) Executed#page1.tif source=Upstart - SVB IPSA Termination (Senior) Executed#page2.tif

source=Upstart - SVB IPSA Termination (Senior) Executed#page3.tif

source=Upstart - SVB IPSA Termination (Senior) Executed#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

(Patents and Trademarks)

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION (the "**Release**") is made effective as of June 1, 2021, by and from Silicon Valley Bank ("**Lender**"), under the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2018, by and among Upstart Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "**Company**"), Upstart Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Lender, to the Company as follows:

WHEREAS, the Company and Lender entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2018 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) June 11, 2020, at Reel 052918, Frame 0923 and (ii) July 1, 2020, at Reel 53117, Frame 0334 for patents, and at Reel 6988, Frame 0764, for trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Company granted Lender a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents listed on the attached **Exhibit A** and the Trademarks listed on the attached **Exhibit B** (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that Lender hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to the Company. The Lender further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute, at the Company's expense, such further documents, and to perform such further lawful acts, as may reasonably be requested by the Company to effectuate this termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\124240142.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representative agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Termination Agreement as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Registration/ Application Registration/ Application Description

Number

<u>Date</u>

Augmenting incomplete training datasets for use in a 15806161 11/07/17

machine learning system

US-DOCS\124240142.2

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Description	Serial Application Number	Filing Date
Design	86101998	10/25/13
Design	86101994	10/25/13
Design	86101993	10/25/13
UPSTART	85696328	8/6/12
UPSTART	85696309	8/6/12
UPSTART	85696295	8/6/12

US-DOCS\124240142.2

RECORDED: 06/02/2021